
Executive Agenda

For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182)
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

12 February 2019

To the Members of the EXECUTIVE

Councillors: M. A. Brunt Leader of the Council
G. J. Knight Deputy Leader, Housing and Benefits
R. H. Ashford Leisure and Wellbeing
Mrs. N. J. Bramhall Property and Acquisitions
J. E. Durrant Community Safety
K. Foreman Planning Policy
A. C. J. Horwood Neighbourhood Services
E. Humphreys Business and Economy
T. Schofield Finance

For a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held on THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2019 at 
7.30 pm in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate.

John Jory
Chief Executive

If you need this agenda in an alternative format, please refer to the information on the 
final page.

Notice is given of the Executive’s intention to hold part of its meeting on Thursday, 21 
February 2019 in private for consideration of reports containing “exempt” information

Executive 
21 February 2019



1.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 24 January 2019. 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest.

4.  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN: MAIN 
MODIFICATIONS AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

(Pages 15 - 88)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy

To consider an update in relation to the Development 
Management Plan (Main Modifications) and Local Development 
Scheme.  

5.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
- MECHANICAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

(Pages 89 - 98)

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider awarding a contract for facilities management 
mechanical services. 

6.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS 

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider any property acquisitions proposed.

Executive 
21 February 2019



7.  STATEMENTS 

To receive any statements from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive or the Chief Executive.

8.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency – Local 
Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b).

(Note:  Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may be 
supplemented by an oral report).

9.  EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that:
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

10.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
- MECHANICAL SERVICES CONTRACT (EXEMPT) 

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider the exempt information in relation to the Strategic 
Procurement of Facilities Management – Mechanical Services 
Contract (set out at agenda item 5). 

11.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS (EXEMPT) 

Executive Member: Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Acquisitions

To consider exempt information in relation to these proposals. 

Executive 
21 February 2019



WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS

The Council webcasts some of its public meetings.

Meetings are broadcast live and available to view online for six months.  A copy is 
retained for six years after the meeting.

In attending any meeting you are recognising that you may be filmed and consenting 
to the webcast being broadcast online and available for others to view.

If you have any queries or concerns please contact democratic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk. 

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English.  However the Council also 
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide 
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages.  The 
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or 
on request.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should 
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000

Executive 
21 February 2019

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


Executive
24 January 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 24 January 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), G. J. Knight (Deputy Leader), R. H. Ashford, 
Mrs. N. J. Bramhall, J. E. Durrant, K. Foreman, A. C. J. Horwood, E. Humphreys and 
T. Schofield.

Also present: Councillors Mrs. R. Absalom, J. M. Ellacott, J. C. S. Essex, N. D. Harrison, 
R. C. Newstead and C. T. H. Whinney.

84.  MINUTES

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Executive meeting held on 29 November 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed. 

85.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Executive Members: None. 

Non-Executive Members: Councillor M.S. Blacker and Councillor M.J. Selby. 

86.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None. 

87.  OBSERVATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 
THE DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2019/20
Councillor T. Schofield, Executive Member for Finance, submitted a report that set 
out the outcome of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s consideration of the 
draft budget proposals for 2019/20.  The report included the relevant statutory 
powers, the outcome of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s considerations, 
legal, financial and equalities implications, consultation undertaken and policy 
framework considerations.

The Executive Member for Finance thanked Councillor N.D. Harrison for his hard 
work in chairing the Budget Scrutiny Review Panel. He also expressed his gratitude 
to the Members of the Scrutiny Review Panel
[...]
angement to continue in future years and would be built into Medium 
Term Financial Plan and budget projections moving forward.

- The report presented included details of the capital investment plans. In 
response to questions, it was highlighted that these plans demonstrated a 
breadth of activity across the borough to improve and enhance the Council’s 
asset base. 

- The capital programme would form the foundation for planned work over the 
coming months to develop the Council’s Capital Investment Strategy. This would 
support delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan and Housing Strategy which 
were both under development.          

The Chief Finance Officer’s statement on the proposed budget, was noted, which 
pointed out the risks and uncertainties associated with the budget proposals. 

During the discussion a range of issues were considered, including an update on 
the Government’s Fair Funding Review and future arrangements for Business 
Rates Retention. It was noted that the outcomes from both consultations was 
expected to be announced in early autumn 2019 and would determine the 
arrangements for local government funding for 2020/21 onwards. An update on the 
negotiations with employee representatives, concerning the provision for a pay 
award, was also provided.   

Executive 
21 February 2019

8

Agenda Item 1



Executive
24 January 2019 Minutes

RECOMMENDED that:

(i) a budget of £16.294m including the savings and growth reported, a provision 
for a pay award and an increase in Band D Council Tax of 2.99% (or £6.61) be 
approved; 

(ii) the statement of the Chief Finance Officer (shown at Annex 1 of the report 
presented) be noted; and

(iii) the Capital Programme (shown at Annex 2 of the report presented) be 
approved. 

RESOLVED that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to make any necessary 
technical adjustments to the budget and Council Tax demand proposed to Council 
arising from final budget refinements or changes to government funding. 


[...]
roposed schedule of meetings for the 2019/20 Municipal Year. The draft schedule 
drew upon past experience and had regard to comments from both Members and 
Officers. 

It had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 6 
December 2018 and it was noted that the Committee had made no observations for 
the Executive to consider. However, it was highlighted that there had been one 
change to the proposed schedule since December, which was to swap the 
scheduling of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Executive in September 2019. Councillor Brunt explained that this was to support 
earlier consideration of performance reporting.    

In response to questions, the Leader of the Council advised that, if required, 
meetings could be added or cancelled in the course of the year, subject to the usual 
protocols and statutory requirements.

RECOMMENDED that the Schedule of Meetings for the 2019/20 Municipal Year 
be approved as set out at Annex 1 to the report presented. 

Reason for decision: To establish a timetable to ensure the efficient and effective 
conduct of Council business for the forthcoming municipal year.

Alternative options: To amend the timetable set out at Annex 1 to the report 
presented.

93.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS

There was no business to be considered under this agenda item. 

94.  STATEMENTS

None.

95.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

None. 

96.  EXEMPT BUSINESS

There was no exempt business to be considered.

97.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS (EXEMPT)

Executive 
21 February 2019

12

Agenda Item 1



Executive
24 January 2019 Minutes

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item. 

NOTE

On conclusion of the meeting, the Leader of the Council informed the Executive that 
John Jones, (Interim) Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer), was 
leaving the Council. On behalf of the Council, the Leader placed on record his 
thanks to Mr Jones for his help and support.

The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm

Executive 
21 February 2019

13

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

14



DIRECTOR Director of Place

AUTHOR Billy Clements, Planning Policy 
Manager

TELEPHONE 01737 276087

EMAIL billy.clements@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

TO Executive

DATE Thursday, 21 February 2019

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Y

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT Development Management Plan: Main Modifications and 
Local Development Scheme

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That the Development Management Plan: Schedule of Main Modifications 
(Annex 1) be endorsed for public consultation, and that the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning Policy, be 
authorised to make any necessary amendments to the document as may be 
suggested by the Inspector prior to public consultation and to collate and 
submit representations arising from the consultation to the Planning 
Inspector as part of the examination process;

(ii) That the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) (Annex 2) be adopted 
and take immediate effect 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) Following the examination hearing sessions into the Development Management Plan 
in October/November 2018, the Council has received from the Planning Inspector a 
Post Hearing Advice Note which sets out a number of ‘Main Modifications’ which the 
Inspector considers are necessary to secure the soundness of the Plan. Approval is 
now being sought to carry out public consultation of these modifications. A minimum 
six week period of consultation is a requirement of the examination process and is 
necessary to enable the examination to proceed to a conclusion and for the Inspector 
to issue her final report. 

(ii) The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that the Council prepares 

Executive 
21 February 2019

15

Agenda Item 4



and maintains a Local Development Scheme (LDS) setting out the timetable for 
preparation of Local Plan documents. The LDS requires updating to reflect the most 
up-to-date position in respect of the likely timeframes for examination/adoption of the 
DMP, as well as a programme for the preparation of a new Local Plan document to 
replace the current Core Strategy.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report relates to the Development Management Plan (DMP) which was submitted for 
examination on 18th May 2018 following endorsement by Council on 14th December 2017. 

At the Executive on 21st June 2018, authorisation was given to the Head of Places and 
Planning, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Executive member for Planning 
Policy, to provide formal responses to questions from the appointed Planning Inspector 
throughout the examination and agree actions necessary to ensure the soundness and legal 
compliance of the Development Management Plan. It was however indicated in the report 
that any Main Modifications would be brought back to Executive prior to public consultation.

Following the hearing sessions which took place in October/November 2018, the Council 
has received Post Hearing Advice from the Inspector which recommends a number of ‘Main 
Modifications’ to secure the soundness of the document, in addition to some others which 
were suggested by the Council in response to the Inspector’s actions arising from the 
examination hearing sessions. Consultation on these modifications now needs to be 
undertaken to enable parties an opportunity to comment on the suggested changes and 
ultimately to inform the Inspector’s consideration of, and final report on, the soundness and 
legal compliance of the Development Management Plan. In order to enable the examination 
process to proceed smoothly and avoid unnecessary delays, the Schedule of Main 
Modifications has already been sent to the Inspector for comment; however, the 
endorsement of the Executive is sought prior to commencing the formal public consultation. 
The Inspector has indicated that she may suggest 
[...]
tween these two 
pressures and the resources available within the Planning Policy Team.

OPTIONS

22. The options available to the Executive are set out below:
Recommendation (i): Development Management Plan Main Modifications

23. Option 1: Endorse the Development Management Plan: Schedule of Main 
Modifications for public consultation. This option is essential to ensure that the 
Inspector is able to conclude her consideration and examination of the Development 
Management Plan, informed by the outcomes of consultation. It is important that the 
document moves to adoption as quickly as possible in order to provide certainty for 
local people, developers and service providers about the sites which are expected to 
come forward for development and the policies which will be used to achieve high 
quality, sustainable development in the borough. This option is recommended. 

24. Option 2: Try to suggest alternative Main Modifications to the Development 
Management Plan for public consultation. The Inspector has provided clear guidance, 
through her Post Hearing Advice Note, as to the specific Main Modifications which 
she considers are necessary to secure the soundness of the document. There is 
therefore no certainty that the Inspector would consider alternatives to be acceptable 
and thus no certainty that this option would enable the examination to proceed. This 
option would inevitably result in considerable further delay in the 
examination/adoption of the plan, and such delays could be considerable if the 
Inspector requires additional evidence or further testing/hearing sessions to test 
alternative modifications. This option is not recommended. 

25. Option 3: Do not endorse the Main Modifications to the Development Management 
Plan for consultation. This option would mean that the examination process is unable 
to proceed as the Inspector must ensure that parties have adequate opportunity to 
comment on proposed Modifications before she is able to recommend t
[...]
A

nnex 2 - Local D
evelopm

ent S
chem

e F
eb 2019



DIRECTOR Director of Finance and 
Organisation

AUTHOR George Potter, Building 
Facilities Surveyor

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276306

EMAIL george.potter@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk

TO Executive

DATE 21 February 2019

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Portfolio Holder for Property 
and Acquisitions

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Y

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT OF FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT MECHANICAL SERVICES 
CONTRACT

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Council award a three year contract to the successful contractor, set out in 
the exempt report in Part 2 of the agenda, based upon annual orders being placed for 
mechanical services for an initial three year term, commencing on 1st April 2019 – 31st 
March 2022, with the option for up to two one year extensions (the extensions being 
subject to satisfactory performance and budget affordability). 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

As a result of changes to the Council’s property portfolio and service requirements, and to 
ensure best value, the Council needs to procure a new Mechanical Services contract. 

Executive authority is required for this contract as this is a Strategic Procurement under the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs 8.2) and approval is sought to enter into an 
agreement with the successful tenderer following the conclusion of this strategic 
procurement exercise.

The existing mechanical services included within this contract, are either currently placed on 
an annual basis or due to come to an end imminently. 

The recent tender having been procured in line with EU Procurement Regulations and the 
Council’s procurement procedures and has demonstrated current Best Value in the 

Executive 
21 February 2019

89

Agenda Item 5



marketplace.

The new contract consolidates a number of existing contracts / services, providing both 
centralisation and simplification for management purposes, along with formalising a 24hour 
365 day responsive service f
[...]
requirement and could result in improved services and / or 
reduced costs. 

It is recommended to award a three year contract to the successful contractor, based upon 
annual orders, with a performance review being undertaken towards the end of year three 
(March 2022) and if applicable, (March 2023), to decide upon possible one year extensions 
to the contract.

The indicative aggregative value of this contract makes this a Strategic Procurement under 
the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) and therefore Executive approval is needed 
for the award of this contract.

Executive 
21 February 2019

90

Agenda Item 5



Executive has authority to approve the above recommendations.

STATUTORY POWERS

1. Service contracts of a total value estimated at £181,302.00 and above must comply 
with the requirements of EU Procurement Regulations.

BACKGROUND

2. The current contracts for the respective elements of the services that have been 
included within this contract have been in place for a number of years and it is 
necessary to re-tender them in order to comply with both Council policy and Health & 
Safety legislative compliance / EU Procurement Regulation.

3. The current specifications for these services are out of date, having been adapted over 
the years rather than being comprehensively reviewed and re-written. Tendering has 
provided an opportunity to review the documentation and has enabled the inclusion of 
the management of the Council’s statutory requirements under Health and Safety 
legislation across the current portfolio. 

4. Changes in ways of working and technology have presented further opportunities and 
going to the marketplace has given companies interested in bidding a chance to 
demonstrate more efficient ways of providing the services.

5. The changes in the Council’s property portfolio and / or requirements over the years 
could have meant that we were not getting the best value for the services provided.

6. The options and issues are set out below. 

MECHANICAL SERVICES CONTRACT TENDER RETURNS

7. This contract was advertised in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) and 
was tendered under an Open process which facilitated the participation of both local 
companies and SME’s, as well as the large managed services corporations. The 
tender was an open process in line with EU Procurement Regulations and the 
Council’s own Contract Procedure Rules (CPR)’s.

8. Whilst there are framework agreements in place from which the Council could procure 
elements of this contract, this route of procurement was not considered suitable as:

 it would have excluded smaller, potentially local, companies from having the 
opportunity to bid for the contract(s). It is considered important that local 
companies do have the opportunity to bid, as a number of informal expressions of 
interest were received. 

 these framework agreements do not cover the full scope of works intended to be 
included within this contract.

9. The tendered contract was based upon a five year period (three plus two, one-year, 
optional extensions). Tenders were received on 5th December 2018 and we received 
seven compliant submissions.

10. Following receipt, these submissions were not only assessed against price, compared 
with the services currently provided by the existing incumbents, but also against the 

Executive 
21 February 2019

91

Agenda Item 5



quality of the contractors to fulfil the extended role, the results of which have been set 
out in the exempt report in Part 2 of the agenda. 

OPTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Option 1 – (Continue with the current suppliers). 

11. This would not be compliant with the Council’s or EU Procurement Regulations.
12. The Council would have no way of knowing whether we are receiving best value for 

the services provided across the term of this contract. 
13. The Council would have no benchmark against which to assess whether we are 

receiving the most efficient service for the cost.
14.
[...]
ption.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Procurement

30. The recommended option of a five year contract (three years plus two sequential one 
year options to extend) is compliant with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and 
EU Procurement Regulations. The other options detailed in this report are not 
available to the Council as they are not legally compliant and the Council would be 
open to legal challenge. The Head of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) has 
advised that this is not a course of action the Council can take.    

31. The contract was advertised in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU). 
32. The contract is to be awarded under a JCT Measured Term Contract 2016.

Employment

33. Any existing staff working for the current contractors, that meet the qualification 
criteria, will have an opportunity to transfer to the new provider under the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations [TUPE].

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

34. The financial implications of the proposed contract are set out in detail in the Executive 
Summary above. These costs will be covered from existing revenue budgets. 

35. The Council has demonstrated best value for these services by going to competitive 
tender. 

36. The new contract aims to combine a number of existing electrical based contracts, 
currently being provided by multiple contractors, with a view to appointing a Principal 
Contractor thus reducing administrative costs and officer time for both the Property 
and Finance Departments. In addition to formally provide a 24hour 365 day responsive 
service, for those elements included for within the contract.

37. A Dun & Bradstreet independent financial check has been undertaken by the 
Authority’s Finance Department and the successful contractor was identified as having 
a low-moderate D&B Failure Score. The Authority is not considered to be at risk as all 
work is done with payment made in arrears. In the event of a business failure the 
Council would look to replace the existing Contractor.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

38. None.

COMMUNICATION IMPLICATIONS

39. None.

Executive 
21 February 2019

93

Agenda Item 5



RISK MANAGEMENT CONSIDERATIONS

40. Legal and Contractual risks as detailed within the Options and Recommendations 
Paragraphs. 11 and 16.

41. Financial and Value For Money risks as detailed within the Options and 
Recommendations Paragraphs 12,13,18,19 and 21.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

42. None.

CONSULTATION

43. The Executive Member for Finance and Property & Acquisitions has received a 
briefing on this matter.

POLICY FRAMEWORK

44. The potential value of the contracts makes this a Strategic Procurement under the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

Background Papers:

None.

Executive 
21 February 2019

94

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Development Management Plan: Main Modifications and Local Development Scheme
	Annex 1 - Schedule of Main Modifications to DMP
	Annex 2 - Local Development Scheme Feb 2019

	5 Strategic Procurement of Facilities Management - Mechanical Services Contract



Minutes of the meeting


Executive
21 February 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall on 21 
February 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), R. H. Ashford, Mrs. N. J. Bramhall, 
J. E. Durrant, K. Foreman, E. Humphreys and T. Schofield.

Also present: Councillors Mrs. R. Absalom, M. S. Blacker, J. C. S. Essex and 
Mrs. R. S. Turner.

98.  MINUTES

RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Executive meeting held on 24 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

99.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Executive Members: Councillor A.C.J. Horwood and Councillor G.J. Knight.

Non-Executive Members: Councillor N.D. Harrison, Councillor R.C. Newstead and 
Councillor B.A. Stead.  

100.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None. 

101.  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN: MAIN MODIFICATIONS AND LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

Councillor K. Foreman, Executive Member for Planning Policy, submitted a report 
that sought the endorsement of the proposed Schedule of Main Modifications to the 
Development Management Plan (DMP) for a period of public consultation as part of 
the examination process. 

Following the examination hearing sessions into the DMP in October/November 
2018, it was highlighted that the Council had received initial findings from the 
Inspector. In response to questions, Councillor Foreman explained that the Council 
had received a Post Hearing Advice Note which had set out a number of Main 
Modifications which the Inspector considered necessary in order to secure the 
soundness of the Plan. It was noted that the positive feedback from the Inspector 
reflected the hard work that the Council had put in to preparing the document.  

It was explained that the Main Modifications, set out in the report presented, would 
be subject to a six week period of public consultation and that following this the 
Inspector would be in a position to draft a Final Report. 



Executive
21 February 2019 Minutes

In order to finalise the Schedule prior to consultation the Executive Member for 
Planning Policy explained that there was on-going dialogue with the Inspector. It 
was noted that this was likely to result in some tweaks or additions the Main 
Modifications and that delegated authority was being sought to make these 
changes in order to avoid any delay.

In response to questions, it was made clear that the endorsement sought from the 
report, and the proposed consultation, focused on the Main Modifications and did 
not represent an opportunity to re-open other aspects of the DMP. It was also 
highlighted that the Main Modifications were essentially those that the Inspector had 
identified as being necessary in order to make the DMP sound. It was noted that 
failure to accept them for consultation would risk the plan being found unsound. 

During the discussion a number of issues were considered, including matters 
relating to: 

- Policy MLS1: Managing land supply;

- Policy MLS2: Safeguarded land for development beyond the plan period;

- Policy DES6: Affordable Housing 

- Policy TAP1: Access, parking and servicing;

- The National Planning Policy Framework; and   

- The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

Councillor Foreman concluded by explaining that the report also sought approval for 
a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS). This set out the Council’s timetable 
for preparing Local Plan documents. It was noted that the revisions reflected the 
fact that the examination of the DMP had taken longer than envisaged, resulting in 
a slightly later expected adoption date. It was also highlighted that the revised LDS 
set out an updated timetable for bringing forward a replacement for the Council’s 
Core Strategy. This would ensure the Borough continued to have robust, relevant 
and appropriate local planning policies.       

RESOLVED that: 

(i) The Development Management Plan: Schedule of Main Modifications, set 
out in Annex 1 of the report presented, be endorsed for public consultation 
and that the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Planning Policy, be authorised to make any necessary amendments to the 
document as may be suggested by the Planning Inspector prior to public 
consultation and to collate and submit representations arising from the 
consultation to the Planning Inspector as part of the examination process.
     

(ii) The revised Local Development Scheme (LDS), set out in Annex 2 to the 
report presented, be adopted and take immediate effect. 

Reason for decision: To support the Development Management Plan through the 
examination process and to ensure an up to date Local Development Scheme is 
maintained by the Council.



Executive
21 February 2019 Minutes

Alternative options: To not endorse the Main Modifications to the Development 
Management Plan, or to suggest alternative Main Modifications to the Development 
Management Plan, for public consultation and/or not to approve the revised Local 
Development Scheme.

102.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - 
MECHANICAL SERVICES CONTRACT

Councillor Mrs N.J. Bramhall, Executive Member for Property and Acquisitions, 
submitted a report recommending the award of a three year contract for mechanical 
services. It was noted that Executive authority was required as this was a Strategic 
Procurement under the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

The Executive Member for Property and Acquisitions explained that the recent 
tender had been procured in line with EU Procurement Regulations and the 
Council’s procurement procedures and had demonstrated Best Value in the 
marketplace.

In response to questions, it was explained that the new contract consolidated a 
number of existing services which provided centralisation and simplification for 
management purposes, along with formalising a 24 hour 365 day responsive 
services for elements included within the contract. It was anticipated annual orders 
would be placed from existing revenue budget provisions.  

Councillor Mrs Bramhall explained full details of the scoring process and financial 
implications of the contract had been set out in the exempt Part 2 report on the 
agenda. 

Clerk’s note – at this point in the meeting (at 8.01pm) agenda item 5 (Strategic 
Procurement of Facilities Management – Mechanical Services Contract) was 
adjourned so that exempt information, at agenda items 9 (Exempt Business) and 10 
(Strategic Procurement of Facilities Management – Mechanical Services Contract – 
Exempt) could be considered ahead of making a decision.

Clerk’s note – the minutes of the meeting reflect the order of business listed on the 
published agenda, not the order taken during the meeting. On conclusion of agenda 
item 9 (at 8.04pm) the Executive returned to agenda item 5 and;       

RESOLVED that the Council award a three year contract to the successful 
contractor, set out in the exempt report in Part 2 of the agenda, based upon annual 
orders placed for mechanical services for an initial three year term, commencing on 
1st April 2019 – 31st March 2022, with the option for up to two one year extensions 
(the extensions being subject to satisfactory performance and budget affordability).

Reason for decision: Executive authority was required for this contract as this was 
a Strategic Procurement under the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

Alternative options: The recommended option of a five year contract (three years 
plus two sequential one year options to extend) complied with the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules and EU Procurement Regulations. The other options (to 
continue with current suppliers or retender the services on an annual basis) were 
not available to the Council as these would not have been legally compliant for 
reasons set out in the report presented.



Executive
21 February 2019 Minutes

103.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS

There was no business to be considered under this agenda item. 

104.  STATEMENTS

None. 

105.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

None.

106.  EXEMPT BUSINESS

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
agenda item 10 (Strategic Procurement of Facilities Management - Mechanical 
Services Contract - Exempt) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: (i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and (ii) the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

107.  STRATEGIC PROCUREMENT OF FACILITIES MANAGEMENT - 
MECHANICAL SERVICES CONTRACT (EXEMPT)

RESOLVED that the exempt information in relation to the Strategic Procurement of 
Facilities Management – Mechanical Services Contract be noted. 

108.  PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS (EXEMPT)

There was no exempt business to be considered under this agenda item.

The Meeting closed at 8.04 pm


